Under the CSPT General Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 1,793,025,796
new CSPT Shares (representing 20% of the total number of issued CSPT Shares as at the
date of the AGM) until the revocation, variation or expiration of the CSPT General Mandate.
As at the date of this announcement, 1,300,040,000 CSPT Shares has been allotted and
issued under the CSPT General Mandate.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the CSPT Subscription Shares to be
issued pursuant to the Share Swap Agreement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the
CSPT Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure
of the Company before the allotment and issue of the CSPT Subscription Shares):

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon completion

of the CSPT Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Wei Zhenyu 2,150,000,000 20.94 2,150,000,000 20.03
Chen Xiangru 1,853,992,000 18.06 1,853,992,000 17.27
FWF and its
subsidiaries 83,954,650 0.82 553,954,650 5.16

Other
Shareholders 6,177,222,330 60.18 6,177,222,330 57.54

Total 10,265,168,980 100.00 10,735,168,980 100.00

INFORMATION OF FWF

FWF is an investment holding company. FWF and its subsidiaries are now principally
engaged in (a) investment in listed securities and property in Hong Kong; (b) money lending
business in Hong Kong; (c) e-commerce business; and (d) trading and related services.

– 6 –

Set out below is the audited consolidated financial information of FWF extracted from its
2016 annual report:

For the years ended 31

December

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit/(loss) before taxation 128,063 (47,274)
Profit/(loss) after taxation 97,451 (47,624)

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SHARE SWAP AGREEMENT